

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**3/19/2019 11:15 AM**

NO. 36256-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FREDERICK L. COLVIN,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, STACY KULM, KASEY  
NOLAN, TANNER MINK, ERIK BURT, JANE DOE, JOHN DOE,

Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ALEXANDER FOSTER-BROWN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 52149  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7352  
OID No. 91019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Factual Summary .....2

    B. Procedural Summary .....3

IV. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Colvin’s Arguments Related to Negligence Claims are  
    Not Properly Before This Court.....6

    B. Colvin Should Be Precluded From Arguing a Negligence  
    Theory for the First Time on Appeal .....7

V. CONCLUSION .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Detention of Audett*,  
158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006)..... 7, 8

*State v. Kalebaugh*,  
183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015)..... 9

*Wilcox v. Basehore*,  
187 Wn.2d 772, 389 P.3d 531 (2017)..... 8, 9

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Karl B. Teglund, *Washington Practice: Rules Practice RAP 2.5(1)* at  
192 (6th ed. 2004)..... 7

**Rules**

RAP 2..... 7

RAP 2.5..... 8, 9

RAP 2.5(a)..... 7, 10

RAP 5.2(a)..... 6
